We observed that imports of cement into the country grew in 2016, a year in which the country appears to be experiencing a
tight capacity situation. We estimate that imports by domestic cement manufacturers constituted the largest proportion of
total imports versus imports by traders.

Domestic gray cement volume for 2016 increased by 1% on a year-on-year basis.

Domestic gray cement prices decreased 5% during the fourth quarter against same period last year. For 2016, domestic gray
cement prices increased 1% versus same period previous year.

Domestic Gray Cement January - December Fourth Quarter Fourth Quarter 2016

2016 vs. 2015 2016 vs. 2015 vs. Third Quarter 2016

Volume 1%  (8%)  (12%)

Price in USD  (3%)  (9%)  (9%)

Price in PHP 1%  (5%)  (5%)

2016 Fourth Quarter Results   Page 4

Operating EBITDA, Free Cash Flow and Debt Information

Operating EBITDA and Free Cash Flow

In millions of Philippine Pesos, except volumes and percentages
1 Refer to page 7 for information on pro forma adjustments

Debt Information

In millions of U.S. Dollars, except percentages

2016 2015 % var 2016 2016 2015 % var 2016

Pro Forma1 Pro Forma1 Actual Pro Forma1 Pro Forma1 Actual

Operating earnings before other

expenses, net
5,506  4,937  12%  4,946  1,133  1,095  3%  1,133

+ Depreciation and operating 1,221  1,119   1,221  284  311   284

Operating EBITDA 6,727  6,056  11%  6,167  1,417  1,407  1%  1,417

- Net financial expenses 1,404   1,404  339   339

- Capital expenditures for maintenance 534   534  341   341

- Change in working Capital (378)   (378)  306   306

- Taxes paid 1,240   1,240  388   388

- Other cash items (Net) 32  32 35 35

Free cash flow after maintenance capital 3,896   3,335  7   7

- Strategic Capital expenditures 796   796  145   145

Free cash flow 3,099   2,539  (138)   (138)

January - December Fourth Quarter

Fourth Quarter

2016

Total debt 318

   Short term  0%

   Long term  100%

Cash and cash equivalents  27

Net debt  291

Fourth Quarter

2016

Currency denomination

   U.S. dollar 100%

   Philippine peso 0%

Interest rate

   Fixed 91%

   Variable 9%

2016 Fourth Quarter Results   Page 5

Financial Results

Income Statement & Balance Sheet Information

CEMEX Holdings Philippines, Inc.
(Thousands of Philippine Pesos in nominal terms, except per share amounts)